OFFICIAL BOROUGH OF BADEN ORDINANCE NO. 9 6 6

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BADEN, COUNTY OF BEAVER AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF SPEED HUMPS AND STOP SIGNS ON VIRGINIA AVENUE

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Borough Engineer that the placement of Speed Humps and Stop Signs at specific locations on Virginia Avenue would enhance the safety for motoring and pedestrian traffic;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Baden Borough Council to amend Chapter 180 ("the Traffic Schedule") of the Baden Borough Code of Ordinances to authorize the placement of Speed Humps and Stop Signs as is above-described.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and ENACTED as follows:

SECTION I: That Chapter 180 of the Baden Borough Code of Ordinances is hereby amended so as to add a new sub-section 52 which shall provide as follows:

"§ 180 - 52 Schedule XXI: Speed Humps.

In accordance with the determination of the Borough Engineer- the following described location on Virginia Avenue shall have speed humps placed and installed:

 a) Between house numbers 608 and 601 for traffic traveling in both East and West Directions".

SECTION II: That Chapter $\S180-38$ of the Baden Borough Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by addition of the following:

"Name of Street	Direction of Travel	Location
Virginia	East and West	Second (2 nd) Street
Virginia	East and West	Third (3 rd) Street

SECTION III: That the Speed Humps referred to in Section I, above, and the Stop Signs referred to in Section II, above shall be constructed and proper signage posted in accordance with PennDOT guidelines.

SECTION IV: That all other Sections of the Borough of Baden Code Ordinance that are not in conflict with the specific provisions of this Ordinance are restated, re-enacted and shall remain in full force and effect.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 2nd day of Dec 2020.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF BADEN

Borough Secretary

Fresident of Council

Saml Taglear.